
TO: City Council DATE: July 27, 2009 

FROM: City Manager 

RE: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF INTENT AND FIRST READING 
OF AN UNCODlFlED ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PASADENA AND THE CALFORNIA 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO IMPLEMENT 
THE PRE-RETIREMENT OPTIONAL SElTLEMENT 2 DEATH 
BENEFIT ($321548) AND THE FOURTH LEVEL OF 1959 
SURVIVOR BENEFITS ($321 574) FOR LOCAL POLICE MEMBERS 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Adopt the attached Resolution of Intent to approve an amendment to the 
contract between the Board of Administration of the California Public 
Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) and the City Council of the City 
of Pasadena to implement the Pre-Retirement Optional Settlement 2 Death 
Benefit (Government Code Section 21 548) and the Fourth Level of 1959 
Survivor Benefits (Government Code Section 21 574) for local police 
members; and, 

2. Introduce and conduct the first reading of the Uncodified Ordinance of the 
City of Pasadena Amending the Contract between the City of Pasadena 
and the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees' 
Retirement System to provide the Pre-Retirement Optional Settlement 2 
Death Benefit (Government Code Section 21548) and the Fourth Level of 
1959 Survivor Benefits (Government Code Section 21 574) for local police 
members. 

BACKGROUND: 

On June 22,2009, the City Council adopted an amendment to the Memorandum 
of Understanding between the City of Pasadena and the Pasadena Police Officers 
Association, providing for implementation of two previously approved benefits, one 
providing the option for a surviving spouse to receive monthly death benefit 
payments in lieu of a lump sum death benefit (§21548), and the other provides an 
increase to $950 per month payable to a surviving spouse over the age of 60 or to 

MEETING OF 0 7 / 2  7 / 2 0 0 9  AGENDA ITEM NO. * *. - 



an eligible child (s21574). These benefits were previously approved for the 
members of the Pasadena Police Sergeants Association and the unrepresented 
police management employees. This action is required to implement the existing 
agreements. 

In order to amend the CalPERS contract for these benefits, CalPERS regulations 
require that the City Council adopt a Resolution of Intent giving public notice of the 
intention to approve a specified amendment to the CalPERS contract. The 
contract must be amended by Ordinance, the first reading of which may be done 
concurrently with the Resolution of Intent, with a second reading no earlier than 20 
days after the first reading of the Ordinance. The Ordinance will be effective upon 
publication; the contract amendment providing these benefits will be effective the 
beginning of the last payroll period in August 2009. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The fiscal impact of the amendment to the CalPERS contract to provide these 
benefits is estimated to be approximately $39,213 annually. Sufficient funding has 
been included in the operating budget. 

Government Code Section 7507 requires the following statements in regard to the 
implementation of these benefits: 

1. lmplementation of the Pre-Retirement Optional Settlement 2 Death Benefit 
will result in an increase in the Present Value of Benefits in the amount of 
$51 1 ,I 09, and an increase in the Accrued Liability of $359,622; resulting in 
an increase in the City's employer rate of 0.1 19%. 

2. lmplementation of the Fourth Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits would result in 
a first year Employer Normal Cost of $1 6,070, however this amount is 
amount is amortized over 5 years against excess assets of $137,926, 
leaving a first year Total Employer Cost of $0. The employees each pay $2 
per month for this benefit. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Approved By: 

Director of Human Resources 



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND THE ClTY 
COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF PASADENA 

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law permits the 
participation of public agencies and their employees in the Public Employees' 
Retirement System by the execution of a contract, and sets forth the procedure by 
which said public agencies may elect to subject themselves and their employees 
to amendments to said law; and, 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to amend this contract is the 
adoption by the governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice 
of it intention to approve an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall 
contain a summary of the change proposed in said contract; and, 

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change: 

"To provide Section 21 574 (Fourth Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits) 
and Section 21 548 (Pre-Retirement Option 2 Death Benefit) for local 
police members." 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 
Pasadena does hereby give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the 
contract between said public agency and the Board of Administration of the Public 
Employees' Retirement System, a copy of said amendment being attached hereto, 
as an "Exhibit" and by this reference made a part hereof. 

Adopted by the following vote at the meeting of the City Council on July 27, 2009: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

Mark Jomsky, City Clerk 
Approved as to Form: 

* 
C- 

Michele Beal Bagneris, 














